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Attorneys for Idaho Clean Energy Association

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION Case No. IPC-E-18-16

OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY TO

STUDY THE FIXED COSTS OF AFFIDAVIT OF PRESTON N. CARTER IN

PROVIDING ELECTRIC SERVICE TO SUPPORT OF IDAHO CLEAN ENERGY

CUSTOMERS ASSOCIATION, INC.’S PETITION FOR
INTERVENOR FUNDING

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Ada )

Preston N. Carter, being first duly sworn on oath deposes and states as follows:

1. I am the attorney for the Idaho Clean Energy Association, Inc. (“ICEA”) in the
this proceeding, and I make this Affidavit based on my own knowledge.

2 I have been licensed to practice law continuously in Idaho since 2010. My
practice is in the area of administrative and regulatory law. For the purpose of this case I have
charged a rate of $240, which is a significant discount from my standard hourly rate, taking into

account ICEA’s limited financial resources and the public interest nature of the representation.

3. This case involved a significant commitment of time and resources from ICEA.
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4. Givens Pursley worked closely with ICEA to limit the fees incurred in this matter.

ICEA is seeking recovery of fees from Givens Pursley in the amount of $8,000. Again, this
amount reflects significant time written off and performed at no charge in light of ICEA’s
limited financial resources. In my opinion, a budget of two or three times this amount would
have been reasonable for the case.

5. Exhibit 1 contains an itemized schedule of time spent and legal fees incurred in
representing ICEA in this matter for which ICEA seeks recovery of intervenor funding. The time
and fees were reasonably incurred given the complexity of the issues involved in this matter

Dated: February 3, 2020

GIVENS PURSLEY LLP

I I -

Preston N. Carter
Givens Pursley LLP
Attorneys for Idaho Clean Energy Association
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on February 3, 2020, a true and correct copy of foregoing AFFIDAVIT OF
PRESTON N. CARTER was served upon all parties of record in this proceeding via the manner

indicated below:

Commission Staff

Diane Hanian, Commission Secretary Hand Delivery & Electronic Mail
Idaho Public Utilities Commission (Original and 7 Copies)

11331 W. Chinden Blvd., Bldg. 8, Ste. 201-A

Boise, ID 83714

Diane.holt@puc.idaho.gov

Edward Jewell, Deputy Attorney General Electronic Mail

Idaho Public Utilities Commission

11331 W. Chinden Blvd., Bldg. 8, Ste. 201-A
Boise, ID 83714
Edward.Jewell@puc.idaho.gov

Via Electronic Mail

Lisa D. Nordstrom Timothy E. Tatum

Regulatory Dockets Connie Aschenbrenner

Idaho Power Company Idaho Power Company

1221 West Idaho Street (83702) 1221 West Idaho Street (83702)
P.O. Box 70 P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707 Boise, ID 83707
Inordstrom(@idahopower.com ttatum@idahopower.com
dockets@idahopower.com caschenbrenner@jidahopower.com
Benjamin J. Otto Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association, Inc.
Idaho Conversation League c/o Eric L. Olsen

710 North 6™ Street Echo Hawk & Olsen, PLLC
Boise, Idaho 83702 505 Pershing Avenue, Suite 100
botto@idahoconservation.org P.O. Box 6119

Pocatello, Idaho 8305
elo@echohawk.com

Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association, Inc. Idahydro

c/o Anthony Yankel c/o C. Tom Arkoosh

12700 Lake Avenue, Unit 2505 Arkoosh Law Offices

Lakewood, Ohio 44107 802 W. Bannock Street, Suite LP 103
tony@yankel.net P.O. Box 2900

Boise, ID 83701
Tom.arkoosh@arkoosh.com
Erin.cecil@arkoosh.com
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Ted Weston

Rocky Mountain Power

1407 West North Temple, Suite 330
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
ted.weston@pacificorp.com

Briana Kober

Vote Solar

358 S. 700 E., Suite B206
Salt Lake City, UT 84102

briana@votesolar.org

Al Luna
Aluna@earthjustice.org

Abigail R. Germaine

Boise City Attorney’s Office
105 N. Capitol Blvd.

P.O. Box 500

Boise, ID 83701-0500
agermaine(@cityofboise.org

Zack Waterman

Mike Heckler

Idaho Sierra Club

503 W. Franklin Street

Boise, ID 83702
zack.waterman(@sierraclub.org
Michael.p.heckler@gmail.com

Patrick D. Ehrbar

Avista Corporation

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
Patrick.ehrbar@avistacorp.com

F. Diego Rivas

NW Energy Coalition
1101 8™ Avenue
Helena, MT 59601
diego@nwenergy.org

Yvonne R. Hogle

Rocky Mountain Power

1407 West North Temple, Suite 330
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

David Bender
Earthjustice

3916 Nakoma Road
Madison, WI 53711
dbender@earthjustice.org

Nick Thorpe
nthorpe@earthjustice.org

Idaho Sierra Club

c/o Kelsey Jae Nunez
Kelsey Jae Nunez LLC

920 N. Clover Drive

Boise, ID 83703
kelsey(@kelseyjaenunez.com

David J. Meyer, Esq.

Avista Corporation

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
David.meyer@avistacorp.com

Avista Corporation

Joe Miller
joe.miller@avistacorp.com

NW Energy Coalition

c/o Benjamin J. Otto

Idaho Convservation League
710 N. 6 Street

Boise, ID 83702
botto@idahoconservation.org
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c/o Peter J. Richardson
Richardson, Adams, PLLC
515 N. 27th Street

P.O. Box 7218

Boise, Idaho 83702
peter(@richardsonadams.com

Russell Schiermeier
29393 Davis Road
Bruneau, Idaho 83604
buyhay@gmail.com

Industrial Customers of Idaho Power
Dr. Don Reading

6070 Hill Road

Boise, Idaho 83703

dreading@mindspring.com

) £l L

Preston N. Carter
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Idaho Clean Energy Association Inc. / ICEA - PUC (IPC-E-18-16) (11523-4)

Date Attorney RevHrs RevAmt RevRate Narrative ,
12/26/2018 PNC 0.40 96.00 240.00 Review memorandum from Commission staff in fixed-cost
case; correspondence re: same.
1/4/2019 PNC 0.30 72.00 240.00 Revise materials to prepare for meeting.
1/11/2019 PNC 3.50 840.00 240.00 Prepare for and attend meeting on fixed-cost recovery;
follow up.
2/14/2019 PNC 1.40 336.00 240.00 Consult re: issues and approaches.
2/18/2019 PNC 0.30 72.00 240.00 Review materials and correspondence; draft and send
corresondence re: same.
2/19/2019 PNC 0.20 48.00 240.00 Follow up correspondence.
2/20/2019 PNC 0.30 72.00 240.00 Review materials to prepare for settlement meeting.
2/25/2019 PNC 7.60 1,824.00 240.00 Prepare for and attend settlement meeting.
3/12/2019 PNC 7.40 1,776.00 240.00 Prepare for and attend settlement meeting.
4/9/2019 PNC 6.70 1,608.00 240.00 Prepare for and attend PUC settlement meeting.
4/23/2019 PNC 0.80 192.00 240.00 Review staff report and propose comments.
9/17/2019 PNC 3.70 888.00 240.00 Prepare for and attend settlement meeting.
1/20/2020 PNC 1.00 240.00 240.00 Work on draft comments to fixed cost report.
33.60 8,064.00




